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Submission Checklist 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 

Library Name: PRINCE GEORGE PUBLIC LIBRARY 
Fiscal Year Ended: DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 

a) ☒ Approval of Statement of Financial Information 

b) ☒ 
A Management Report signed and dated by the Library Board and Library 
Director 

c) 
☒ 
☒ 

An operational statement including: 
i) Statement of Income 
ii) Statement of Changes in Financial Position, or, if omitted, an explanation 

in the Notes to the Financial Statements (audited1 financial statements) 
d) ☒ Statement of assets and liabilities (audited1 financial statements) 

e) ☒ 
Schedule of debts (audited1 financial statements) If there is no debt, or if the 
information is found elsewhere in the SOFI, an explanation must be provided 
in the Schedule. 

f) ☒ 

Schedule of guarantee and indemnity agreements including the names of the 
entities involved and the amount of money involved. If no agreements, or if 
the information is found elsewhere in the SOFI, an explanation must be 
provided in the Schedule. 

g) 

 
☒ 
☒ 
☒ 
 
☒ 
 
☒ 

Schedule of Remuneration and Expenses, including: 
i) An alphabetical list of employees (first and last names) earning over 

$75,000 
ii) Total amount of expenses paid to or on behalf of each employee under 

75,000 
iii) If the total wages and expenses differs from the audited financial 

statements, an explanation is required 
iv) A list, by name and position, of Library Board Members with the amount 

of any remuneration paid to or on behalf of the member. 
v) The number of severance agreements started during the fiscal year and 

the range of months` pay covered by the agreement, in respect of 

                                                           
1 Municipal Libraries and Regional Library Districts must provide audited financial statements as per the Libraries Act section 

11(2) and 26(2) (a).  Audited statements are not required for the SOFI but if available, please include them. 

As per the Libraries Act section 40(3)(a) Public Library Associations must prepare annual financial statements in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles. This also applies to Library Federations. 
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excluded employees. If there are no agreements to report, an 
explanation is required. 

h) ☒ 

Schedule of Payments for the Provision of Goods and Services including: 
i) An alphabetical list of suppliers receiving over $25,000 and a 

consolidated total for those suppliers receiving less than $25,000. If the 
total differs from the Audited Financial Statements, an explanation is 
required. 
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Board Approval Form 

 
Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 

 

NAME OF LIBRARY FISCAL YEAR END (YYYY) 

PRINCE GEORGE PUBLIC LIBR DECEMBER 31, 2024 

LIBRARY ADDRESS TELEPHONE NUMBER 

888 CANADA GAMES WAY 250-563-9251 

CITY PROVINCE POSTAL CODE 

PRINCE GEORGE B.C V2L 5T6 

NAME OF THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE LIBRARY BOARD TELEPHONE NUMBER 

ANNA DUFF Click here to enter text. 

NAME OF THE LIBRARY DIRECTOR TELEPHONE NUMBER 

PAUL BURRY 250-563-9251 EXT 130 

DECLARATION AND SIGNATURES 

We, the undersigned, certify that the attached is a correct and true copy of the Statement of Financial 

Information of the year ended DECEMBER 31, 2024 for PRINCE GEORGE PUBLIC LIBRARY  as required under 

Section 2 of the Financial Information Act. 

SIGNATURE OF THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE LIBRARY BOARD* DATE SIGNED (DD-MM-YYYY) 

 

 
05-29-2025 

SIGNATURE OF THE LIBRARY DIRECTOR DATE SIGNED (DD-MM-YYYY) 

 

 
05-29-2025 
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Management Report 
 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 
 

Library Name: Prince George Public Library 
Fiscal Year Ended: December 31, 2024 

 
MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
The Financial Statements contained in this Statement of Financial Information under the 
Financial Information Act have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian 
generally accepted accounting principles and the integrity and objectivity of these statements 
are management's responsibility. 
 
Management is also responsible for all other schedules of financial information and for ensuring 
this information is consistent, where appropriate, with the information contained in the financial 
statements and for implementing and maintaining a system of internal controls to provide 
reasonable assurance that reliable financial information is produced. 
 
The Board of the Library is responsible for ensuring that management fulfils its responsibilities 
for financial reporting and internal control and for approving the financial information included 
in the Statement of Financial Information. 
 
The external auditors, KPMG LLP, conduct an independent examination, in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards, and express their opinion on the financial statements.  
Their examination does not relate to the other schedules of financial information required by the 
Financial Information Act. Their examination includes a review and evaluation of the board's 
system of internal control and appropriate tests and procedures to provide reasonable 
assurance that the financial statements are presented fairly. 
 

On behalf of the Prince George Public Library 
 
Name. Chairperson of 
the Library Board [Print] Anna Duff   
Signature,  
Chairperson of the 
Library Board  

Date 
(MM-DD-
YYYY) 5/29/2025 

    
Name,  
Library Director [Print] Paul Burry   

Signature,  
Library Director  

Date 
(MM-DD-
YYYY) 5/29/2025 



Financial Statements of 

And Independent Auditor's Report thereon

Year ended December 31, 2024



PRINCE GEORGE PUBLIC LIBRARY
Table of Contents

Page

Management Responsibility Statement

Independent Auditor's Report

Statement of Financial Position 1

Statement of Earnings 2

Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets 3

Statement of Cash Flows 4

Notes to Financial Statements 5 - 18



MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying financial statements of the Prince George Public Library (the "Library") are the

responsibility of the Library's management and have been prepared in compliance with legislation,

and in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles established by the Public Sector

Accounting Board of the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada.  A summary of the

significant accounting policies are described in Note 1 to the financial statements. The preparation of

financial statements necessarily involves the use of estimates based on management’s judgment,

particularly when transactions affecting the current accounting period cannot be finalized with

certainty until future periods.

The Library’s management maintains a system of internal controls designed to provide reasonable

assurance that assets are safeguarded, transactions are properly authorized and recorded in

compliance with legislative and regulatory requirements, and reliable financial information is available

on a timely basis for preparation of the financial statements. These systems are monitored and

evaluated by management.

The Library's Board meets with management and the external auditors to review the financial

statements and discuss any significant financial reporting or internal control matters prior to their

approval of the financial statements. 

The financial statements have been audited by KPMG LLP, independent external auditors appointed

by the Library. The accompanying Independent Auditor's Report outlines their responsibilities, the

scope of their examination and their opinion on the Library’s financial statements.

Anna Duff, Chair of Library Board             Paul Burry, Library Director



KPMG LLP
177 Victoria Street, Suite 400
Prince George, BC  V2L 5R8
Canada
Telephone 250 563 7151
Fax 250 563 5693

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of Prince George Public Library

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Prince George Public Library (the Library), which
comprise:

 the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2024

 the statement of earnings for the year then ended

 the statement of changes in net financial assets for the year then ended

 the statement of cash flows for the year then ended

 and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies

(Hereinafter referred to as the ''financial statements'').

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the Library as at December 31, 2024 and its results of operations and its cash
flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the ''Auditor's Responsibilities for
the Audit of the Financial Statements'' section of our auditor's report. 

We are independent of the Library in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to
our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the
Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

KPMG LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership and member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. KPMG Canada provides services to KPMG LLP.
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In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Library's ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and
using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the
Library or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with Governance are responsible for overseeing the Library's financial reporting
process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's
report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken
on the basis of the financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we
exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing

an opinion on the effectiveness of the Library's internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty

exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Library's ability

to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are

required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial

statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions

are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However,

future events or conditions may cause the Library's to cease to continue as a going

concern.
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 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

 Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant

deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants

Prince George, Canada

April 23, 2025



Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

2024 2023

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents (note 2) $ 831,395 $ 1,029,600
Investments (note 3) 243,550 237,605
Accounts receivable (note 4) 14,133 18,234

1,089,078 1,285,439

Financial liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 5) 425,873 317,057
Deferred revenue (note 6) 351,727 442,805
Capital lease obligation 3,633 7,946

781,233 767,808

Net financial assets 307,845 517,631

Non-Financial Assets:
Tangible capital assets (note 8) 932,280 996,459
Prepaid expenses 77,331 70,070

1,009,611 1,066,529

Related party transactions (note 7)

Accumulated surplus (note 10) $ 1,317,456 $ 1,584,160

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

On behalf of the Library:

1

Jenne Amell, Board Vice-Chair

pburry
Typewritten Text
Anna Duff, Board Chair

pburry
Typewritten Text



Statement of Earnings

Year ended December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

2024
Budget

2024
Actual

2023
Actual

(note 11)

Revenue:
Municipal funding (note 7) $ 4,350,083 $ 4,350,083 $ 4,127,052
Provincial funding 214,000 332,594 213,987
Internally generated revenue (note 9) 27,050 66,516 89,137
Fundraising - 28,501 72,549

4,591,133 4,777,694 4,502,725

General expenses:
Acquisitions, circulation and office supplies 24,225 22,394 23,235
Amortization - 376,354 350,643
Fundraising - 10,953 29,213
General and administrative 184,450 264,743 182,658
Information technology 144,612 195,153 132,010
Materials 327,335 322,686 250,304
Rent 76,500 71,824 66,299
Repairs and maintenance 136,950 181,525 143,021
Salaries and benefits 3,421,607 3,598,766 3,387,266

4,315,679 5,044,398 4,564,649

Annual surplus (deficit) 275,454 (266,704) (61,924)

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 1,584,160 1,584,160 1,646,084

Accumulated surplus, end of year $ 1,859,614 $ 1,317,456 $ 1,584,160

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets

Year ended December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

Budget
(note 11)

Total
2024

Total
2023

Annual surplus (deficit) $ 275,454 $ (266,704) $ (61,924)

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (275,454) (312,175) (302,281)
Amortization of tangible capital assets - 376,354 350,643
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets - - -

- (202,525) (13,562)

Change in prepaid expenses - (7,261) (19,547)

Change in net financial assets - (209,786) (33,109)

Net financial assets, beginning of year 517,631 517,631 550,740

Net financial assets, end of year $ 517,631 $ 307,845 $ 517,631

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

3



Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

2024 2023

Cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities:
Annual deficit $ (266,704) $ (61,924)
Item not involving cash:

Amortization 376,354 350,643

109,650 288,719

Changes in non-cash operating working capital:
Prepaid expenses (7,261) (19,547)
Accounts receivable 4,101 592
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 108,816 105,548
Deferred revenue (91,078) 428,741
Due to related party - (291,519)

124,228 512,534

Financing activities:
Payment of capital lease obligation (4,313) (6,061)

Investing activities:
Purchase of tangible capital assets (312,175) (302,281)
Purchase of investments (5,945) (6,013)

(318,120) (308,294)

(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (198,205) 198,179

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,029,600 831,421

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 831,395 $ 1,029,600

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Notes to Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2024

Nature of operations:

Prince George Public Library (the "Library") was established under the Library Act of British

Columbia. Its principal activity is the operation of the public library serving residents of the City of

Prince George and surrounding areas. The Library is a registered charity and is exempted from

income tax.

1. Significant accounting policies:

These financial statements are prepared by management in accordance with Canadian public

sector accounting standards.  The Library’s significant accounting policies are as follows:

(a) Reporting entity:

The financial statements include the combination of all the assets, liabilities, revenues,

expenses and changes in net financial assets of the Library. The Library does not control

any external entities and accordingly, no entities have been consolidated with the financial

statements. Inter-fund transactions have been eliminated.

(b) Basis of accounting:

The Library follows the accrual method of accounting for revenues and expenses.

Revenues are normally recognized in the year in which they are earned and measurable.

Expenses are recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a result of receipt of

goods and services and/or the creation of a legal obligation to pay.

(c) Revenue recognition:

Government transfers and grant revenue are recognized as the Library becomes entitled to

the funding under the terms of applicable funding agreements and are recorded in the

period in which the resources are used for the purpose specified in the agreements.

Restricted funding received which relates to a subsequent fiscal period or pursuant to

agreements in which the specific project or program is not yet completed are reported as

deferred revenue until the resources are used for the purpose or purposes specified. 

5



Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2024

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(c) Revenue recognition (continued):

Other revenue are recognized in the period the services are provided and the related

proceeds are received or receivable.

Fines for lost and damaged materials are recorded when received as a result of the

difficulty in determining collectability.

(d) Government transfers:

Government transfers are recognized in the financial statements as revenue in the period in

which events giving rise to the transfer occur, providing the transfers are authorized, any

eligibility criteria have been met, and reasonable estimates of the amounts can be made

Government transfers with stipulations are recognized as revenue when authorized and

eligibility criteria have been met, except to the extent the transfer gives rise to an obligation

that meets the definition of a liability.

(e) Financial instruments:

Financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, investments, accounts

receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, deferred revenue, and capital lease

obligation. 

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value on initial recognition. Equity instruments

quoted in an active market and derivatives are subsequently measured at fair value as at

the reporting date.  All other financial instruments are subsequently measured at cost or

amortized cost unless the Library has elected to carry the financial instrument at fair value.

The Library has not elected to carry any other financial instruments at fair value.

Unrealized changes in fair value would be recognized on the statement of remeasurement

gains and losses until such time that the financial asset is derecognized due to disposal or

impairment. At the time of derecognition, the related realized gains and losses are

recognized in the statement of earnings and the related balances are reversed from the

statement of remeasurement gains and losses.

6



Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2024

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(e) Financial instruments (continued):

The Library did not present a statement of remeasurement gains and losses in the current

year as there was no significant impact to report.

Transaction costs incurred on the acquisition of financial instruments subsequently

measured at fair value are expensed as incurred. Transaction costs incurred on the

acquisition of financial instruments recorded at cost or amortized cost are included in the

cost.

All financial assets are assessed for impairment on an annual basis. When a decline is

determined to be other than temporary, the amount of the loss is reported in the  statement

of earnings.

(f) Non-financial assets:

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in

the provision of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are

not intended for sale in the ordinary course of operations.

(i) Tangible capital assets: 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes amounts that are directly
attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the assets. The
cost, less residual value, of the tangible capital assets are amortized on a straight-line
basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Asset Rate

Building improvements 30 years
Computer infrastructure 3 - 10 years
Equipment 5 - 15 years
Furniture 15 - 20 years
Library collection 5 years
Other 20 years
Vehicles 5 years

7



Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2024

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(f) Non-financial assets (continued):

(i)     Tangible capital assets (continued):

Amortization is charged in the year of acquisition and in the year of disposal. Assets
under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive use.

When a tangible capital asset no longer contributes to the Library's ability to provide
services, its carrying amount is written down to its residual value.

(ii) Contributions of tangible capital assets

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at their fair value at the
date of receipt and also are recorded as revenue.

(iii)   Leased tangible capital assets

Leases which transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks incidental to ownership
of property are accounted for as leased tangible capital assets. All other leases are
accounted as operating leases and the related payments are charged to expenses as
incurred.

(iv) Works of art and cultural and historic assets

Works of art and cultural and historic assets are not recorded as assets in these
financial statements.

8



Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2024

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(g) Asset retirement obligations:

An asset retirement obligation is recognized when, as at the financial reporting date, all of

the following criteria are met:

 There is a legal obligation to incur retirement costs in relation to a tangible capital

asset;

 The past transaction or event giving rise to the liability has occurred;

 It is expected that future economic benefits will be given up; and

 A reasonable estimate of the amount can be made.

The recognition of a liability results in an accompanying increase to the respective tangible

capital assets. The increase to the tangible capital assets is amortized in accordance with

the amortization policies outlined in 1(f)(i).

(h) Use of estimates:

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted

accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect

the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and

liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and

expenses during the year. Items subject to such estimates and assumptions include the

carrying amount of accounts receivable, useful life of tangible capital assets and accrued

liabilities.

(i) Change in accounting policy:

On January 1, 2024, the Library adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard PS

3400 Revenue. The new accounting standard establishes a single framework to categorize

revenue to enhance the consistency of revenue recognition and its measurement. As at

December 31, 2024, the Library determined that the adoption of this new standard did not

have an impact on the amounts presented in the financial statements.

9



Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2024

2. Cash and cash equivalents:

The Library considers deposits in banks, certificates of deposit and short-term investments with

original maturities of three months or less at the date acquisition as cash and cash equivalents.

The major components of cash and cash equivalents are as follows:

2024 2023

Cash on hand $ 760,794 $ 962,239
MFA money market fund 70,601 67,361

$ 831,395 $ 1,029,600

3. Investments:

2024 2023

MFA intermediate fund $ 204,187 $ 199,410
MFA bond fund 39,363 38,195

$ 243,550 $ 237,605

Investments are recorded at cost. As at December 31, 2024, the fair market value of the

investments is $235,068 (2023 - $223,173).

10



Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2024

4. Accounts receivable:

2024 2023

Trade Receivable $ 5,523 $ 217
Sales taxes receivable 8,610 18,017

$ 14,133 $ 18,234

5. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

2024 2023

Accounts payable - trade $ 135,747 $ 76,245
Payroll wages and benefits 290,126 240,812

$ 425,873 $ 317,057

6. Deferred revenue:

Deferred revenue, reported on the statement of financial position, is comprised of the unspent

portion of restricted grants and donations as follows:

2024 2023

Law matters $ 3 $ 3
Books for babies 5,551 6,407
Friends project 107 107
Knowledge garden 955 955
Local history 107 107
Raise a reader 6,293 6,293
PLSB equity literacy 5,000 -
Enhancement grant 327,456 428,741
Other 6,255 192

$ 351,727 $ 442,805

11



Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2024

7. Related party transactions:

The City of Prince George (the "City") is a related party to the Prince George Public Library as

the Library operates under the City's By-Law No. 801, dated June 20, 1955. During the course of

the year, the Library conducted the following transactions with the City:

2024 2023

Operating grant received $ 4,350,083 $ 4,127,052
Rent expense (66,299) (66,299)

The Library and the City entered into an agreement whereas the Library was to use the City's

Bob Harkins Library facility free of charge and the operating grant they received from the City

would be reduced by the equivalent amount. The rent paid and received free of charge for

facilities has been recorded at the carrying amount as management is not able to determine the

fair value of these transactions.

12



Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2024

8. Tangible capital assets:

2024
Building

improvements Furniture Equipment
Computer

infrastructure
Library

collection Vehicles Other Total

Cost

Balance, beginning of year $ 352,901 $ 864,634 $ 308,276 $ 602,224 $ 1,585,095 $ 35,363 $ 211,262 $ 3,959,755
Additions 11,039 4,624 67,978 16,414 212,120 - - 312,175
Disposals - (229) (35,445) - - - - (35,674)

Balance, end of year 363,940 869,029 340,809 618,638 1,797,215 35,363 211,262 4,236,256

Accumulated amortization

Balance, beginning of year 156,163 534,392 213,414 538,496 1,290,386 35,363 195,082 2,963,296
Amortization 13,377 43,372 10,309 12,581 295,786 - 929 376,354
Disposals - (229) (35,445) - - - - (35,674)

Balance, end of year 169,540 577,535 188,278 551,077 1,586,172 35,363 196,011 3,303,976

Net book value, end of year $ 194,400 $ 291,494 $ 152,531 $ 67,561 $ 211,043 $ - $ 15,251 $ 932,280

13



Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2024

8. Tangible capital assets (continued):

2023
Building

improvements Furniture Equipment
Computer

infrastructure
Library

collection Vehicles Other Total

Cost

Balance, beginning of year $ 340,572 $ 815,990 $ 308,168 $ 562,149 $ 1,408,628 $ 35,363 $ 205,550 $ 3,676,420
Additions 12,329 58,699 4,804 44,270 176,467 - 5,712 302,281
Disposals - (10,055) (4,696) (4,195) - - - (18,946)

Balance, end of year 352,901 864,634 308,276 602,224 1,585,095 35,363 211,262 3,959,755

Accumulated amortization

Balance, beginning of year 143,222 502,173 211,521 522,548 1,026,142 31,828 194,165 2,631,599
Amortization 12,941 42,274 6,589 20,143 264,244 3,535 917 350,643
Disposals - (10,055) (4,696) (4,195) - - - (18,946)

Balance, end of year 156,163 534,392 213,414 538,496 1,290,386 35,363 195,082 2,963,296

Net book value, end of year $ 196,738 $ 330,242 $ 94,862 $ 63,728 $ 294,709 $ - $ 16,180 $ 996,459

14



Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2024

9. Internally generated revenue:

Revenue was generated from the following internal services:

2024 2023

Interest $ 43,486 $ 49,559
Lost and damaged materials 14,907 17,344
Miscellaneous 8,123 22,234

$ 66,516 $ 89,137

10. Accumulated surplus:

Accumulated surplus is made up of the following:

2024 2023

Investment in tangible capital assets $ 928,647 $ 988,513
Appropriated surplus 123,451 123,451
Unrestricted surplus 265,358 472,196

$ 1,317,456 $ 1,584,160
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Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2024

10. Accumulated surplus (continued):

Appropriated surplus is made up of the following:

2024 2023

Administration $ 15,840 $ 15,840
CLA Heritage 7,109 7,109
Equity literacy 19,090 19,090
Summer reading 1,519 1,519
Technology 1,682 1,682
Van fund 10,111 10,111
BOD collections fund 11,106 11,106
BOD current campaign fund 39,259 39,259
BOD greatest need fund 10,755 10,755
BOD programs fund 1,212 1,212
BOD spaces fund 1,121 1,121
BOD special events fund 4,647 4,647

$ 123,451 $ 123,451

The internally restricted Board of Director ("BOD") funds have been set aside for the specific

categories above.

11. Budget data:

The budget data presented in these financial statements is based upon the 2024 operating

budget approved by the Library Board on October 24, 2023. Amortization was not contemplated

on development of the budget and, as such, has not be included.

12. Legacy fund:

The Library has previously entered into an agreement with the Prince George Community

Foundation (the "Foundation") whereby funds will be transferred to the Foundation to be held

and invested in a Prince George Library Legacy Fund (a "Fund"), with the purpose of the Fund

being to enhance the ability of the Library to deliver quality library services. The Library has a

balance at December 31, 2024 of $70,044 (2023 - $61,601) in the Fund.

16



Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2024

13. Municipal pension plan:

The Library and its employees contribute to the Municipal Pension Plan (a jointly trusteed

pension plan). The board of trustees, representing plan members and employers, is responsible

for administering the plan, including investment of assets and administration of benefits. The

plan is a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan. Basic pension benefits are based on a

formula. As at December 31, 2023, the plan has about 256,000 active members and

approximately 129,000 retired members. Active members include approximately 45,000

3contributors from local governments. 

Every three years, an actuarial valuation is performed to assess the financial position of the plan

and adequacy of plan funding. The actuary determines an appropriate combined employer and

member contribution rate to fund the plan. The actuary’s calculated contribution rate is based on

the entry-age normal cost method, which produces the long-term rate of member and employer

contributions sufficient to provide benefits for average future entrants to the plan. This rate may

be adjusted for the amortization of any actuarial funding surplus and will be adjusted for the

amortization of any unfunded actuarial liability. 

The most recent valuation for the Municipal Pension Plan as at December 31, 2021, indicated a

$3,761 million funding surplus for basic pension benefits on a going concern basis.  

The Library paid $219,555 (2023 - $195,960) for employer contributions to the plan in fiscal

2024. 

The next valuation will be as at December 31, 2024, with results available in 2025.

Employers participating in the plan record their pension expense as the amount of employer

contributions made during the fiscal year (defined contribution pension plan accounting). This is

because the plan records accrued liabilities and accrued assets for the plan in aggregate,

resulting in no consistent and reliable basis for allocating the obligation, assets and cost to

individual employers participating in the plan.  

17



Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2024

14. Financial risks management:

It is management's opinion that the Library is not exposed to significant, currency, liquidity or

credit risks arising from its financial instruments. The carrying value of cash and cash

equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair

value because of the short maturity of these instrument.

The fair value of the Library’s  investments is impacted by changes in interest rates and changes

in market prices. The objective of market risk management is to control market risk exposures

within acceptable parameters while optimizing the return on risk. It is management's opinion that

the Library is not exposed to significant market and interest rate risk from its financial

instruments.

15. Economic dependence:

Approximately 91% (2023 - 92%) of the Library's revenues are derived from contributions from

the City of Prince George. Should this funding be cancelled or not renewed, management is of

the opinion that the continued viability of operations would not be assured.
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Schedule of Debt 
 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 
 

 
Library Name: PRINCE GEORGE PUBLIC LIBRARY 
Fiscal Year Ended: DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 
 
 

The PRINCE GEORGE PUBLIC LIBRARY  has no long term debt. 
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Schedule of Guarantee and Indemnity  
 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 
 

 
Library Name: PRINCE GEORGE PUBLIC LIBRARY 
Fiscal Year Ended: DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 
 

PRINCE GEORGE PUBLIC LIBRARY has not given any guarantee or indemnity under the 
Guarantees and Indemnities Regulation. 



Schedule 8 - Remuneration and Expenses
Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information

Please enter data only in white fields - leave grey fields untouched.

Library Name:
Fiscal Year Ended:

Note: Total Remuneration and Total Expenses columns MUST REMAIN SEPARATE throughout the form.

Table 1:  Total Renumeration and Expenses - Board and Employees

Board Members
Total Remuneration 
(Wages/Salaries)

Total Expenses 
(Reimbursement for 
Conferences/Mileage etc.)

ANDERLINI, ERIN - BOARD MEMBER $0.00 $0.00
AMELL, JENNIFER - VICE CHAIR $0.00 $0.00
EBBADI- COOK, VASH - BOARD MEMEBER $0.00 $0.00
DUFF, ANNA - CHAIR $0.00 $0.00
FRIZELL, GARTH - BOARD MEMBER $0.00 $0.00
PALMER, ANDREA - BOARD MEMBER $0.00 $0.00
SOMANI, RAHIM - BOARD MEMBER $0.00 $0.00
THOMSON, KIRSTEN - BOARD MEMBER $0.00 $0.00
WILCZEK, JENNIFER - BOARD MEMBER $0.00 $0.00
Total Board Members $0.00 $0.00

Detailed Employees Exceeding $75,000
Total Remuneration 
(Wages/Salaries)

Total Expenses 
(Reimbursement for 
Conferences/Mileage etc.)

Burry, Paul $132,726.10 $569.56
Clotildes, Larissa $76,474.23 $557.91
Coe, Kyanna $105,992.80 $1,845.14
Field, Chris $105,330.57 $239.15
Gibson, Patricia $83,237.64 $418.20
Littler, Sheila $104,950.77 $1,546.27
Rubadeau-Tkachuk, Jennifer $105,771.91 $606.20
Soares, Roy $84,254.79 $369.65
Reinheimer, Nathan $84,397.64 $0.00
Total Employees Exceeding $75,000 $883,136.45 $6,152.08

Total Employees Equal to or Less Than $75,000
Total Remuneration 
(Wages/Salaries)

Total Expenses 
(Reimbursement for 
Conferences/Mileage etc.)

DO NOT USE - list totals only $2,018,814.52 $10,958.74

Consolidated Total
Total Remuneration 
(Wages/Salaries)

Total Expenses 
(Reimbursement for 
Conferences/Mileage etc.)

DO NOT USE - list totals only $2,901,950.97 $17,110.82

Table 2:  Total Employer Premium to Receiver General for Canada 

$201,729.00

Table 3: Reconciliation of Remuneration and Expenses
Total Remuneration Amount
Total Remuneration $2,901,950.97

Reconciling Items Amount
Difference in YE Accruals $210,891.41
Employer Health Tax $30,190.19
WCB $9,394.35
Employee Benefits $199,136.87
CPP/ EI $201,729.00

Non-Payroll exp. Included in financial statement amount $45,473.21

Total Reconciling Items $696,815.03

Total Per Statement of Revenue & Expenditure Amount
Total Per Statement of Revenue & Expenditure $3,598,766.00

Variance Amount
Variance $0.00

Total Employer Premium for Canada Pension Plan and Employment Insurance 
(Component of Receiver General for Canada Supplier Payment)

PRINCE GEORGE PUBLIC LIBRARY
31-Dec-24

Variance explanation (if required):
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Statement of Severance Agreements 
 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 
 
 
Library Name: PRINCE GEORGE PUBLIC LIBRARY 
Fiscal Year Ended: DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 
 
There were _0__ severance agreements made between the Prince George Public Library and its 

non-unionized employees during fiscal year 2024.  
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Schedule of Changes in Financial Position  
 

Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information 
 
 

Library Name: PRINCE GEORGE PUBLIC LIBRARY 
Fiscal Year Ended: DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 
 

A Statement of Changes in Financial Position has not been prepared because this information is 
provided in the Financial Statements. 
 



Schedule 11 - Provision of Goods and Services
Financial Information Act - Statement of Financial Information

Please enter data only in white fields - leave grey fields untouched.

Library Name: PRINCE GEORGE PUBLIC LIBRARY
Fiscal Year Ended: 2024

Table 1:  Suppliers of Goods and Services
Name of Individual, Firm or Corporation Total Amount Paid During Fiscal Year
ACME JANITOR SERVICE LTD $55,849.66
AMAZON.COM.CA $42,013.22
BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS L240937 $79,801.29
BC LIBRARIES COOPERATIVE $90,494.09
BIBLIOTHECA CANADA INC $38,594.26
CITY of PRINCE GEORGE $52,053.86
CITY of PRINCE GEORGE (R&M) $60,774.45
CUPE LOCAL4951 $41,073.19
CVS MIDWEST - HOOPLA $35,152.53
CVS MIDWEST TAPE $36,775.12
DO TEL INCORPORATED $41,096.62
EMPLOYER HEALTH TAX - Auto withdraw $30,190.19
JANIKING $61,320.00
KONICA MINOLTA BUS SOLUTIONS $25,220.11
KPMG LLP $33,705.00
MONOGRAM COMMUNICATIONS $29,347.50
MUNICIPAL PENSION PLAN - Auto withdraw $403,961.91
OVERDRIVE INC $38,877.38
RECEIVER GENERAL $201,729.16
SUNLIFE FINANCIAL - Auto withdraw $199,136.87
SIRSIDYNIX (CANADA) INC $55,163.19
UNITED LIBRARY SERVICES INC $213,736.20

Total of all suppliers exceeding $25,000 $1,866,065.80

Totals Amount

Total (Suppliers with payments exceeding $25,000 (total from above) $1,866,065.80
Total (Suppliers with payments less than or equal to $25,000) $538,237.51
Consolidated Total $2,404,303.31

Table 2:  Reconcillation of Goods and Services 
Reconciliation of Goods and Services Amount

Total of Aggregate Payments Exceeding $25,000 Paid to Suppliers $1,866,065.80
Consolidated total of suppliers with payments less than or equal to $25,000 $538,237.51

Reconciling Items Amount
Salary & Benefits exp $3,598,766.00
Ammortization $376,354.00
Investment in Assets -$312,175.00
Employers Portion of CPP & EI -$201,729.16
Supplier Payments Included in Sal & Beneft Expenses (MPP,EHT, Sunlife) -$441,256.24
Other (accruals, ppd exp, timing difference) -$379,864.91
Loss on Disposals $0.00

$0.00
Total Reconciling Items $2,640,094.69

Reconciliation Amount

Total Per Statement of Revenue and Expenditure $5,044,398.00

Variance $0.00

Variance explanation (if required):
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